FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

05-04-2001

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK



101702374

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

| IRADEMARKS UNLY (Our File No.: ATFCF 001A) | | | | | | |
|---|---|--|--|--|--|--|
| TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). | | | | | | |
| Submission Type | Conveyance Type | | | | | |
| × New | X Assignment License | | | | | |
| Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # | Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment | | | | | |
| Correction of PTO Error | Merger Month Day Year 3 2001 | | | | | |
| Reel # Frame # Corrective Document | Change of Name | | | | | |
| Reel # Frame # | Other | | | | | |
| Conveying Party | Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year | | | | | |
| Name Digital Creative Development Corpo | | | | | | |
| Formerly | | | | | | |
| Individual General Partnership | Limited Partnership X Corporation Association | | | | | |
| Other | | | | | | |
| Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization | tion Utah | | | | | |
| Receiving Party | Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached | | | | | |
| | 3,, | | | | | |
| Name Arthur Treacher's, Inc. | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| DBA/AKA/TA | | | | | | |
| Composed of | | | | | | |
| Address (line 1) 5 Dakota Drive | | | | | | |
| Address (line 2) | | | | | | |
| Address | | | | | | |
| Address (line 3) Lake Success City | NY USA 11042 Zip Code | | | | | |
| Individual General Partnership | Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is | | | | | |
| x Corporation Association not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic | | | | | | |
| Other | representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) | | | | | |
| × Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat | tion Delaware | | | | | |
| 5/03/2001 LHUELLER 00000093 1056715 FOR | OFFICE USE ONLY | | | | | |
| FC:481 40.00 OP 2 FC:482 225.00 OP | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

| FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 | 618B Page | 2 | U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK | | |
|--|---|-----------------------------------|---|--|--|
| | epresentative Name and Address | Enter for the first Receiving Par | ty only. | | |
| Name | | | | | |
| Address (line 1) | | | | | |
| Address (line 2) | | | | | |
| Address (line 3) | | | | | |
| Address (line 4) | | | | | |
| Correspond | ent Name and Address Area Code and T | Telephone Number 614/575-2100 | | | |
| Name | Frank H. Foster | | | | |
| Address (line 1) | KREMBLAS, FOSTER, PHILLIPS & POLLIC | X | | | |
| Address (line 2) | 7632 Slate Ridge Blvd. | | | | |
| Address (line 3) | Reynoldsburg, OH 43068 | | | | |
| Address (line 4) | USA | | | | |
| Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 2 | | | | | |
| Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) x Mark if additional numbers attached | | | | | |
| | Trademark Application Number \underline{or} the Registration Number | | • • • | | |
| Trac | emark Application Number(s) | Registration Num | | | |
| | | 1,056,715 1,114,186 | 1,127,121 | | |
| | | 1,152,573 1,153,509 | 1,165,080 | | |
| | | 2,156,519 2,202,547 | 2,314,166 | | |
| Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 10 | | | | | |
| Fee Amoun | t Fee Amount for Properties Li | isted (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 265 | = 00 | | |
| Method o | | eposit Account | 5.00 | | |
| (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 13-3393 | | | | | |
| Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No | | | | | |
| Statement a | nd Signature | | - | | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. | | | | | |
| Frank | H. Foster | LEGICO L | 1-19-2001 | | |

Signature

Name of Person Signing

TRADEMARK REEL: 002286 FRAME: 0534

Date Signed

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADFMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

| | OHLI | | | | | |
|--|---|--|--|--|--|--|
| Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party Mari | k if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year | | | | | |
| Name | | | | | | |
| Formerly | | | | | | |
| Individual General Partnership Limited F | Partnership Corporation Association | | | | | |
| Other | | | | | | |
| Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization | | | | | | |
| Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party Mark if add | ditional names of receiving parties attached | | | | | |
| Name : | | | | | | |
| DBA/AKA/TA | | | | | | |
| Composed of | | | | | | |
| Address (line 1) | | | | | | |
| Address (line 2) | | | | | | |
| Address (line 3) | | | | | | |
| City State/Country Zip Code Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate | | | | | | |
| Other | document from the Assignment.) | | | | | |
| Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization | | | | | | |
| Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). | | | | | | |
| Trademark Application Number(s) | Registration Number(s) | | | | | |
| | 2,326,026 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 002286 FRAME: 0535

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADE AND/OR SERVICE MARKS

WHEREAS, Digital Creative Development Corporation (hereinafter called the Assignor), a Corporation of Utah, having a place of business at 67 From Place N, NY, NY has adopted, is using and is the owner of the following trademark:

| <u>Mark</u> | Reg. No. | <u>Issue Date</u> |
|--|-----------|-------------------|
| ARTHUR TREACHER'S FISH & CHIPS and design | 1,056,715 | 1-18-1977 |
| ARTHUR TREACHER'S FISH & CHIPS and design | 1,114,186 | 2-27-1999 |
| ORIGINAL | 1,127,121 | 11-27-1979 |
| ARTHUR TREACHER'S and design | 1,152,573 | 4-28-1981 |
| ARTHUR TREACHER'S and design | 1,153,509 | 5-5-1981 |
| ARTHUR TREACHER'S SEAFOOD | 1,165,080 | 8-11-1981 |
| ARTHUR TREACHER'S SEAFOOD GRILLE and design | 2,156,519 | 5-12-1998 |
| ARTHUR TREACHER'S SEAFOOD GRILLE and design | 2,202,547 | 11-10-1998 |
| ARTHUR TREACHER'S FISH & CHIPS and design | 2,314,166 | 2-1-2000 |
| KRUNCH PUP | 2,326,026 | 3-7-2000 |

AND WHEREAS, Arthur Treacher's, Inc., (hereinafter called the Assignee), a Corporation of Delaware, having a place of business at 5 Dakota Drive, Suite 302, Lake Success, New York 11042, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same, including all goodwill associated therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002286 FRAME: 0536

consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in and to said marks, including all rights arising under common law and by statute, including all goodwill of the business in connection with which said marks are used, together with all rights and privileges pertaining to said marks, including all rights of recovery for past infringement and renewal of registrations thereof for subsequent terms, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale, assignment and transfer not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set its hand and seal as of this 'a day of April , 2001.

CREATIVE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Chairman of the Board

Before me this 16 day of 2001, personally to be the person who is appeared to me Bruce Galloway, known in and who executed the above instrument, acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein set forth.

(Affix Seal Here)

G:\client.docs\a\arthur treacher's, inc\001a assignments\Assignment documeNo. DPMA4608846

FRANCES MATTERA Qualified in Nassau County Commission Expires March 30, 2001